© Panasonic Corporation 2014.
Unauthorized copying and distribution is a violation
of law.
ORDER NO.PCZ1403056CE
LCD Television
Model No. TX-42AS650B
TX-42AS650E
LA51 Chassis

SELF CHECK: While pressing [VOLUME ( - )] button on the main unit, press [MENU] button on the remote control for
more than 3 seconds.
Model No. Keys
One-to-One
(For USB Rec.)
CI Plus DTCP-IP WIDEVINE Netflix HDCP2
TX-42AS650B Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
TX-42AS650E Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
10
6 Service Mode
6.1. How to enter into Service Mode
6.1.1. Purpose
After exchange parts, check and adjust the contents of adjustment mode.
While pressing [VOLUME ( - )] button of the main unit, press [ RED ] button of the remote control three times within 2 seconds.
Note:
Service Mode can not be entered when 3D signal input.
Input 2D signal to enter Service Mode.
6.1.2. Key command
Press the [3/4] button to change the adjustment values or function.
Press the [1/2] button to step up/down through the functions and adjustments.
Press the numerical button [VOLUME (+/-)] to change of each option item.
Press the [OK] button after each adjustment has been made to store the required values.
6.1.3. How to exit
Switch off the power with the [POWER] button on the main unit or the [POWER] button on the remote control.
11
6.1.4. Contents of adjustment mode
• Value is shown as a hexadecimal number.
• Preset value differs depending on models.
• After entering the adjustment mode, take note of the value in each item before starting adjustment.
Main item Sub item Sample Data Remark
ADJUST CONTRAST 24E
COLOR 33
TINT 00
SUB-BRT 800
BACKLGT FFF
H-POS 0
H-AMP 0
V-POS 0
V-AMP 0
WB-ADJ R-GAIN 80
G-GAIN 60
B-GAIN 3E
R-CENT 76
G-CENT 80
B-CENT 80
OPTION Boot ROM Factory Preset
STBY-SET 00
CLK MODE 00
CLOCK 000
EMERGENCY ON
Y/C Delay 0
OPT 1 00000100
OPT 2 11101110
OPT 3 00000001
OPT 4 00000000
EDID-CLK MID
SRV-TOOL 00 See Service tool mode
DRV CHECK USBHDD CHECK 00 See DRV Check-USBHDD Check
12
6.2. Service tool mode
6.2.1. How to access
1. Select [SRV-TOOL] in Service Mode.
2. Press [OK] button on the remote control.
6.2.2. Display of SOS History
SOS History (Number of LED blinking) indication.
From left side; Last SOS, before Last, three occurrence before, 2nd occurrence after shipment, 1st occurrence after shipment.
This indication except 2nd and 1st occurrence after shipment will be cleared by [Self-check indication and forced to factory
shipment setting].
6.2.3. POWER ON Time, On/Off
Note : To display TIME/COUNT menu, highlight position, then press MUTE for 3 seconds.
Time : Cumulative power on time, indicated hour : minute by decimal